SR-L230i

NOTES

PC board shown are viewed from parts side.

The parts with no reference number or no parts number
in the exploded views are not supplied.

As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the
circuit diagrams contained in this manual.

A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical
components. they must be replaced with identical
components - refer to the appropriate parts list and
ensure exact replacement.

Parts of [ ] mark can be used only with the version
designated.
[T/C]-USA

TEAC

SERVICE MANUAL

N 0 g A ON =

COMPACT

DIGITAL AUDIO
CONTENTS

SAFETY INFORMATION 2
SPECIFICATIONS 3
ADJUSTMENT AND CHECK 4
EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST.............. 8
PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST.........ccomn 20
WIRING DIAGRAM 30
INCLUDED ACCESSORIES 31



SR-L230i
1 SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

This product has been designed and manufactured according to FDA regulations " title 21, CFR, chapter 1,subchapter J,based on
The Radiation Control for Health and Safety Actof 1968"andis classified as class 1 laser product. There is not hazardous
invisible laser radiation during operation because invisible laser radiation emitted inside of this product is completely confined
in the protective housings. The label required in this regulation is shown .

* CAUTION

USE OF CONTROLS ORADJUSTMENT OR PERFORMANCE OF PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY

RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.

DONOTREMOVE THE PROTECTIVE HOUSING USING SCREWDRIVER.

IF THIS PRODUCT DEVELOPS TROUBLE, MAKE ACONTACT WITH OUR SERICEMAN, AND DO NOT USE THE PRODUCTATROUBLED
STATE.

Hi-Fi TABLE RADIO FOLLOWING TWO CONDITIONS: (1) THIS DEVICE

TEAC THIS DEVICE COMPLIES WITH PART 15 OF THE
FCC RULES. OPERATION IS SUBJECT TO THE
RSK OF ELECTRC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

MAY NOT CAUSE HARMFUL INTERFERENCE, AND
: (2) THIS DEVICE MUST ACCEPT ANY INTERFER-
AVIS ‘RIS?\ILIJEEPRE CC)USF%RFLECTRIQUE EIECA1CZSORPORATION c E ENCE RECEIVED, INCLUDING INTERFERENCE

THAT MAY CAUSE UNDESIRED OPERATION.

TOKYO JAPAN

THIS CLASS B DIGITAL APPARATUS COMPLIES WITH
CANADIAN ICES-003.
SERIAL GET APPAREIL NUMERIQUE DE LA CLASSE B
L] NO. EST CONFORME A LA NORME NMB-003 DU CANADA.

MADE IN CHINA



SR-L230i
2 SPECIFICATIONS

TUNER SECTION

Frequency Range: FM: 87.50 MHz to 108.0 MHz
AM: 530 kHz to 1,710 kHz

SPEAKER SYSTEM Section

Type: 60 mm x 2

Impedance: 4 ohms

GENERAL

Total Output Power 3W+3W

Power Requirement AC 120V, 60 Hz

Power Consumption 23 W

Dimension W xH x D) 12 3/16" x 7 11/16" x 4"(310 x 196 x 101 mm)
Weight (net) 4 3/16 1b (1.9 kg)

Standard Accessories

Remote Control Unit (RC-1151W or RC-1151B) x1

Battey for Remote Control Unit (AAA) x 2

Battey for Memory Backup (CR2032) x1

AM loop antenna x 1

Dock adapter x 6 (adapter "60GB(color) + photo 40/60GB" premounted)
Stereo mini plug cable x 1

AC Adapter x 1

Owner's Manual x 1

Warranty Card x 1

® Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
® \Weight and dimensions are approximate.
e [llustrations may differ slightly from production models.



SR-L230i
3 ADJUSTMENTS AND CHECKS

3-1 TUNER SECTION

® Use a screwdriver with a plastic or ceramic grip for all adjustment.

3-1-1 AM adjustment
1. Set the function switch to the TUNER position.

2. Set the BAND switch to the AM position.

3. Connect the test loop antenna across the output of the signal generator.
4. Connect the oscilloscope to the PHONES JACK terminal.

5. Connect the digital multimeter to R1/R13/R44/R47 on MAIN PCB.

6. Set the signal generator as listed in the alignment chart.

3-1-2 FM adjustment
1. Set the function switch to the TUNER position.

2. Set the BAND switch to the FM position.

3. Connect the signal generator output through a 75 ohm dummy antenna to "ANT" on MAIN PCB.
4. Connect the oscilloscope to the PHONES JACK terminal.

5. Connect the digital multimeter to R1/R13/R44/R47 on MAIN PCB.

6. Set the signal generator as listed in the alignment chart.



SR-L230i

3-2 ADJUSTMENT and TEST POINTS

UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

2
|E
DET
R
SR-230i UL MAIN PCB
062-SR230101

REV.01 94-V0

0CT-8-2007 @’”‘?’




SR-L230i

3-2-1 AM TUNER

SG SETTING TUNER MEASURING
ITEM SETTING | ADJUSTMENTS POINTS.
Audio | Modulation | Frequency | Output RESULT
1.VOLTAGE 1720KHz | L4 AM OSC coil | VT 8.8-9.2V
adjustment 530KHz Check
2.IFT Maxi
) 1KHz | 30% 450KHz | 76dBuV | 610KHz | T1 AM IFT coil aximun output
adjustment level
3.ANT Coil Maxi tout
T Col 1KHz | 30% 610KHz 76dBuV | 610KHz | L3 AM ANT coil aximun outpu
adjustment level
Maxi tput
4.Adjustment | 1KHz | 30% 1400KHz | 76dBuV | 1400KHz | Check lej‘:;m“” outpu
AM Signal generator
<3 L AM SR-L 230i Digital multimeter
oooo Rio $= | VTvoltage —— o [
[eXe]e) 000 OPHONES OO Ooooooooo
a
1K O AC voltmeter
g} S1 /7
1K Q
(o] (o]
AM LOOP
Antenna
60CM
1




3-2-2 FM TUNER

SR-L230i

SG SETTING TUNER MEASURING
ITEM SETTING ADJUSTMENTS POINTS.
Audio | Modulation | Frequency | Output RESULT
1 VOLTAGE 108MHz | L2 FM OSC coil VT 7.8-8.2V
adjustmen 87.5MHz Check
2.ANT Coil Maxi
T Coi 1KHz | 22.5kHz 90.1MHz | 76dBuV | 90.1MHz | L1 FM RF coil aximun
adjustment output level
.TC1 TC1R t Maxi
3.7C 1KHz | 22.5kHz 106.1MHz | 76dBuv | 106.1MHz | |C | Repea aximun
adjustment step 2 and 3 output level
FM Signal t . .
onal generator FM SR-L 230i Digital multimeter
R1
IEI:I [ ] R13 E VT voltage 2 L ]
oooo I— OPHONES OO Ooooooooo
000 000 A
75 ohm
AC voltmeter
1K Q
S1 /7
1K Q
o o




SR-L230i

4 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

EXPLODE VIEW-1




EXPLODED VIEW-1 PARTS LIST

SR-L230i

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARK

1-1 010-230B0300-R ~ DUCT COVER <L> (COLOR:BLACK)
010-230W0300-R ~ DUCT COVER <L> (COLOR:WHITE)

1-2 010-230B0400-R ~ DUCT COVER <R> (COLOR:BLACK)
010-230W0400-R ~ DUCT COVER <R> (COLOR:WHITE)

1-3 023-23010033-R ~ SCREW ¢ 3X10MM BB BLACK HD
023-23010031-R ~ SCREW & 3X10MM BB NI HD

1-4 044-R230i051-R SPEAKER PAPER TUBE ¢ 18X ¢ 22X80MM

1-5 035-R230i102-R DUCT COVER L/R EVA SHEET

1-6 010-230i0100-R SPEAKER BOX L

1-7 010-230i0200-R SPEAKER BOX R

1-8 035-R230i012-R R/L SPEAKER EVA WASHER

1-9 099-39R230i1-R ABSORB COTTON A

1-10
1-11

061-230i0400-R
024-43008033-R

SPEAKER 2.5" 4 OHM 5-8W
SCREW ¢ 3X8MM PWA BLACK HD




SR-L230i

EXPLODE VIEW-2

®

12

iafninngn oanasaand

qaa0 © ofiflc ®Fan

13
19

10



SR-L230i

EXPLODED VIEW-2 PARTS LIST

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

21 SPEAKER BOX L ASSY

2-2 SPEAKER BOX R ASSY

2-3 023-23010033-R SCREW ¢ 3X10MM BB BLACK HD

2-4 021-43008032-R SCREW ¢ 3X8MM PWT ZMC HD (PW ® = 11.5MM)

2-5 020-230i0200-R PIG IRON BLOCK (200g)

2-6 035-R230i022-R SPEAKER BOX EVA SHEET <A>

2-7 035-R230i032-R SPEAKER BOX EVA SHEET <B>

2-8 035-R230i042-R SPEAKER BOX EVA SHEET <C>

2-9 035-R230i052-R SPEAKER BOX EVA SHEET <D>

2-10 035-R230i062-R SPEAKER BOX EVA SHEET <E>

2-11 035-R230i072-R SPEAKER BOX EVA SHEET <F>

2-12 099-39R230i1-R ABSORB COTTON A

2-13 002-230B0100-R BOTTOM CASE PANEL (COLOR:BLACK)
002-230W0100-R BOTTOM CASE PANEL (COLOR:WHITE)

2-14 023-23006032-R SCREW ¢ 3X6MM BB ZMC HD

2-15 100-230i2060-R MEMORY BATTERY PCB ASSY

2-16 020-300i0100-R MEMORY BATTERY SPRING (-VE)

2-17 020-300i0000-R MEMORY BATTERY SPRING (+VE)

2-18 010-230B0600-R MEMORY BATTERY COVER (COLOR:BLACK)

010-230W0600-R MEMORY BATTERY COVER (COLOR:WHITE)

2-19 023-33010033-R SCREW ¢ 3X10MM KB BLACK HD
023-33010031-R SCREW ¢ 3X10MM KB NI HD
2-20 037-230i0100-R RUBBER FOOT

1



SR-L230i

EXPLODE VIEW-3




EXPLODED VIEW-3 PARTS LIST

SR-L230i

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
3-1 001-230B0100-R ~ FRONT PANEL (COLOR:BLACK)
001-230W0100-R ~ FRONT PANEL (COLOR:WHITE)
3-2 100-230i2050-R AUX JACK PCB ASSY
3-3 100-230i2040-R PHONE JACK PCB ASSY
3-4 021-43010032-R ~ SCREW ¢ 3X 10MM PWT ZMC HD(PW ¢ =11.5MM)
3-5 007-230i0100-R LCD DISPLAY WINDOW
3-6 023-42606032-R ~ SCREW ¢ 2.6X6MM BB ZMC HD
3-7 080-R230i001-R LCD DISPLAY SIZE:93X37.5MM
3-8 009-230i0100-R LCD BACK LIGHT HOLDER
3-9 035-R250i082-R LCD DISPLAY WINDOW EVA SHEET
3-10 035-R230i112-R SENSOR EVA CUSHION
3-11 100-230i2030-R LCD DISPLAYER PCB ASSY
3-12 023-23010032-R ~ SCREW ¢ 3X10MM BB ZMC HD

13



SR-L230i

EXPLODE VIEW-4

14



EXPLODED VIEW-4 PARTS LIST

SR-L230i

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

4-1 020-230i0100-R SPEAKER METAL NET

4-2 051-R230i001-R SPEAKER METAL NET HIMERON

4-3 001-230BU200-R TOP CASE PANEL (COLOR:BLACK)
001-230WU200-R ~ TOP CASE PANEL (COLOR:WHITE)

4-4 007-230i0300-R STANDBY BUTTON RENG LENS

4-5 007-230i0400-R DISPLAYER BUTTON RENG LENS

4-6 004-230B0300-R STANDBY BUTTON/DISPLAYER BUTTON (COLOR:BLACK)
004-230W0300-R STANDBY BUTTON/DISPLAYER BUTTON (COLOR:WHITE)

4-7 007-230i0200-R SNOOZE BUTTON RENG LENS

4-8 010-230i0500-R SNOOZE BUTTON LENS COVER

4-9 023-42606032-R SCREW ¢ 2.6X6MM BB ZMC HD

4-10 004-230B0200-R SNOOZE BUTTON (COLOR:BLACK)
004-230W0200-R SNOOZE BUTTON (COLOR:WHITE)

4-11 010-230B0700-R iPod DOCK LOCK (COLOR:BLACK)
010-230W0700-R iPod DOCK LOCK (COLOR:WHITE)

4-12 023-23006032-R SCREW ¢ 3X6MM BB ZMC HD

4-13 004-230B0100-R FUNCTION BUTTON (COLOR:BLACK)
004-230W0100-R FUNCTION BUTTON (COLOR:WHITE)

4-14 100-230i2070-R iPod JACK PCB ASSY

4-15 024-23008032-R SCREW ¢ 3X8MM BA ZMC HD

4-16 100-230i2020-R KEY FUNCTION PCB ASSY

4-17 023-23008032-R SCREW ¢ 3X8MM BB ZMC HD

4-18 011-R230i010-R POWER IC HEAT SINK

4-19 100-230i2010-R MAIN PCB ASSY

4-20 023-23010032-R SCREW ¢ 3X10MM BB ZMC HD

15



SR-L230i

EXPLODE VIEW-5

0ARARAA0 Domannnan

D anap

16

pERe_<

fjie




EXPLODED VIEW-5 PARTS LIST

SR-L230i

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO.

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

5-1
5-2
5-3

5-4

5-5
5-6

023-23012033-R
023-23012031-R
023-23012033-R

023-33010033-R
023-33010031-R

TOP CASE PANEL ASSY
BOTTOM CASE PANEL ASSY
SCREW ¢ 3X12MM BB BLACK HD
SCREW ¢ 3X12MM BB NI HD
SCREW ¢ 3X12MM BB BLACK HD

FRONT PANEL ASSY
SCREW ¢ 3X10MM KB BLACK HD
SCREW ¢ 3X10MM KB NI HD

17



SR-L230i

EXPLODE VIEW-6

18



EXPLODED VIEW-6 PARTS LIST

SR-L230i

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO.

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

6-1

6-2
6-3
6-4

6-5
6-6
6-7

015-230B0100-R
015-230W0100-R
024-31405033-R
100-230i2080-R
031-230i0110-R

031-230i0310-R
031-230i0210-R
003-230B0100-R
003-230W0100-R
003-230B0200-R
003-230W0200-R

HANDSET PVC SHEET (COLOR:BLACK)
HANDSET PVC SHEET (COLOR:WHITE)
SCREW @ 1.4X5MM KA BLACK HD
REMOTE CONTROL PCB ASSY
BATTERY SPRING (+/-VE)

BATTERY SPRING (-VE)

BATTERY SPRING (+VE)

HANDSET BOTTOM COVER (COLOR:BLACK)
HANDSET BOTTOM COVER (COLOR:WHITE)
HANDSET BOTTOM DOOR (COLOR:BLACK)
HANDSET BOTTOM DOOR (COLOR:WHITE)

19



SR-L230i

MAIN PCB ASSY

5 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
100-230i2010-R MAIN PCB ASSY (UL/CSA)
062-R230i001-R MAIN PCB 167x136MM 94V-0 REV:00

CN1 082-20500100-R CONNECTOR 5PIN P=2.0MM

CN2,CN11 082-10800100-R CONNECTOR 8PIN P=2.0MM

CN4 082-20300100-R CONNECTOR 3PIN P=2.0MM

CN6 082-20600100-R CONNECTOR 6PIN P=2.0MM

CN8 082-20240100-R CONNECTOR 2PIN P=2.5MM

CN9 082-20240300-R CONNECTOR 2PIN P=2.5MM BLACK
082-20240100-R CONNECTOR 2PIN P=2.5MM WHITE

CN10 082-10240100-R CONNECTOR 2PIN P=2.5MM

c7 072-30220251-R E/C CAP 2200UF/25V M ( ® 16x32MM)

C75 072-30470251-R E/C CAP 4700UF/25V M ( ® 16x32MM)

D1 077-70881201-R DIODE SS12

CF1 081-04500000-R AM CERAMIC FILTER, SFU450B 3PIN

CF2 093-11070006-R CERAMIC FILTER CDALA10M7 GA128 2PIN

CF3 081-30107000-R FM CERAMIC FILTER, SFE10.7MA5 3PIN

D2,5,6,7,8,9 077-00414801-R DIODE 1N4148

D11,12,13

D3,4,10 077-10400201-R DIODE 1N4002

FUSE1 090-22520022-R FUSE T2AL 250V “UL/CSA/VDE"MARK

IC1 075-PT231329-R IC:PT2313L/SC7313S

IC2 075-00462712-R IC:LA4627

IC3 075-86FS4931-R IC:TMP86FS49AUG

IC4 075-2132FN21-R IC:TB2132FNG

IC5 075-00780501-R IC:KIA7805API1 618

IC6 075-LM324S22-R IC:LM324-S

L1,L15 078-08450451-R FM RF COIL ¢ 0.8MMx & 4.5MMx4.5T

L2 078-08450251-R FM OSC COIL ¢ 0.8MMx & 4.5MMx2.5T

L3 079-R230i010-R AM ANT COIL

L4 079-R230i220-R AM OSC COIL RED

L6 095-30220002-R FERRITE CORE:22mH

L7,L9,L10, 052-08356001-R HORIZONTAL FERRITE CORE: ¢ 0.8 x ¢ 3.5x6MM

L12,L13

L5,L11,L14,L16 095-01000001-R INDUCTOR 100UH 0.5W

L75

JK1 064-20110102-R DC JACK ® 2.0MM

Q1,9,16,21 076-00A73300-R TRANSISTOR:2SA733

Q2,3,5,6,8,10, 076-00C94500-R TRANSISTOR:2SC945

Q12,14,18,20,

Q22,23,24

Q7 076-2SK19220-R MOSFET:2SK192

Q11 076-00D88200-R TRANSISTOR:2SD882

Q13,17,19 076-00B77200-R TRANSISTOR:2SB772

T 079-R230i910-R AM IFT COIL WHITE

TCA1 073-00020022-R TC.20PF

VD3,VD4 077-50014901-R 18V149 (TOSHIBA)

ZD2 077-3006B10H-R ZENER DIODE 5.6V 0.5W

ZD3,ZD5 077-3004B20H-R ZENER DIODE 3.9V 0.5W

ZD4 077-3007B10H-R ZENER DIODE 6.8V 0.5W

XT3 093-A0750002-R XTAL 75KHz

XT2 093-A0327682-R XTAL 32.768KHz

XT1 093-08000002-R XTAL 8MHz

20




SR-L230i

MAIN PCB

()2

» T2AL/250V
23 N i
2 i al g z;LNu‘g FUSE!
49 o _”)sél——' 2
GND!

D Q0 ANT
C48 N
<>

o o L_|
g s T e ——o 2
Lo <> + ——07 %
B ﬂ g Bom < a7 <> =CDru gG 5 o
A, cng 8 cor s il e
e i s iz, D
Nifan I8 ilow) 2w 2 e O
M s i D _ =l
rire o :;-C)— & q O
P -CD- e s
i edinl 553z =328

£
0

3
i
oo
CDeun
-3 m

0

0CT-8-2007 Ceng

=
; @
g SR—230i-UL_ MAIN-PcB 2 * m© i
= 069-SR230/01 @g - O OO S
REV.01—94-V0 < 2z28 %

21



SR-L230i

DISPLAY PCB ASSY

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

100-230i2030-R
062-R230i005-R

1C301 075-HT162139-R
IR301 083-00LT1000-R
LCD301 080-R230i001-R

009-230i0100-R

22

LCD DISPLAYER PCB ASSY
LCD DISPLAYER PCB: 155x45MM 94-HB REV:00
IC:HT1621B(SSOP-A)

RECEIVE SENSOR <PIC-2031 SMB/F22>

LCD DISPLAY SIZE: 93x37.5MM

LCD BACK LIGHT HOLDER




DISPLAY PCB

(I

i)
il :
‘II

SR-L230i

23



SR-L230i

KEY FUNCTION PCB ASSY

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
100-230i2020-R KEY FUNCTION PCB ASSY
062-R230i004-R KEY FUNCTION PCB:126x66MM 94-HB REV:00

LED201,LED203 094-06020501-R BLUE LED: ¢ 3MM

LED204,LED205

Q201 076-00C94500-R TRANSISTOR:2SC945

Q202 076-00A73300-R TRANSISTOR:2SA733

SW201,202,203, 063-0GP28020-R TACT SW. H=5.0MM

SW204,206,207,

SW208,209,210,

SW211,212,213,

SW214,215

SW205 063-SLD90001-R TACT SW:TAA-4PV050-250

BACK-UP BATTERY PCB ASSY

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
100-230i2060-R MEMORY BATTERY PCB ASSY
062-R230i008-R MEMORY BATTERY PCB: 33x49MM 94-HB REV:00

PHONE PCB ASSY

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
100-230i2040-R PHONE JACK PCB ASSY
062-R230i006-R PHONE JACK PCB:35x22MM 94-HB REV:00

CN3 082-10340100-R CONNECTOR 3PIN P=2.5MM

CN5 082-10300100-R CONNECTOR 3PIN P=2.0MM

CN7 082-20300200-R CONNECTOR 3PIN P=2.0MM

JK3 064-35020101-R HEADPHONE JACK ¢ 3.5MM

24




SR-L230i

KEY FUNCTION PCB

0 Bl s A

O
r“ﬁ_”n'—!_\

) N i o e i— G T i .

---*---*----"l ."I----_:{iul---

! 30:1 ‘ 3 C2073
e
301004 r h - 1S sNooze
R I B X Z
-— %
| i ‘d[l /

=

II /)

Y, SNUOZE
s O

BACK-UP BATTERY PCB PHONE PCB

~

062—R230i008 TO MAIN PCB CNSN 062—-R230i006

CN3

CN7

CN5

O

BACK—UP BATTERY PCB /—)
_ REV.00 94—-HB

25



SR-L230i

AUX PCB ASSY

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
100-230i2050-R AUX JACK PCB ASSY
062-R230i007-R AUX JACK PCB: 20x22MM 94-HB REV:00

JK2 064-35020111-R AUX JACK ¢ 3.5MM TE-035065-05

iPod JACK PCB ASSY

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

JK401

26

100-230i2070-R
062-L230i002-R
082-33070400-R

iPod JACK PCB ASSY
iPod JACK PCB 84x35MM FR-4
iPod CONNECTOR 30PIN P=0.5MM




AUX PCB

062—-R230i007

SR—-230i AUX PCB
LU 2007—-08-14

iPod JACK PCB

SR-L230i

27



SR-L230i

REMOTE CONTROL PCB ASSY

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
100-230i2080-R REMOTE CONTROL PCB ASSY
062-L230i005-R REMOTE CONTROL PCB: 107x49MM FR-4

IRO1 077-20020401-R INFRARED LED ¢ 3.0MM:IR204

Q01 076-00C94500-R TRANSISTOR:2SC945

1CO1 075-00222120-R IC:PT2221-001 ISD10C KBAN4

XT01 093-A4550001-R RESONATOR CSB455E 2PIN

28




SR-L230i

REMOTE CONTROL PCB

~
O O
2
0
E — I
M
200P
1
O OV O
r
al MWoa
o1 s
7/10
PCB/SOM I
LAA A
- . OMM
Ehall ® ccAd
+
O O

29



SR-L230i

6 WIRING DIAGRAM

é

| “ o ‘ :




INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

7 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

SR-L230i

REF.NO

TEAC PARTS NO.

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

046-R230i010-R
099-30000004-R
099-47KL300i-R
002-230B0300-R
002-230B0400-R

002-230B0600-R
002-230B0800-R
002-230B0900-R
002-230B0700-R
002-230W0300-R

002-230W0400-R
002-230W0600-R
002-230W0800-R
002-230W0900-R
002-230W0700-R

084-230U0201-R
084-230C0201-R
084-230U0200-R
084-230C0200-R

010-230B0800-R
010-230W0800-R

INSTRUCTION BOOK (E/F/S)
REMOTE CONTROL UNIT AAA
BATTERY FOR MEMORY CR-2032
iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <A> MINI
iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <B> 20GB

iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <D> PHOTO 40/60GB
iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <E> NANO 3G

iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <F> TOUCH

iPod DOCK NANO 2G

iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <A> MINI

iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <B> 20GB

iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <D> PHOTO 40/60GB
iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <E> NANO 3G

iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <F> TOUCH

iPod DOCK NANO 2G

AC ADAPTER UL AC:120V/60Hz DC:12V 1100mA L=1.5M
AC ADAPTER CSAAC:120V/60Hz DC:12V 1100mA L=1.5M
AC ADAPTER UL AC:120V/60Hz DC:12V 1100mA L=1.5M
AC ADAPTER CSAAC:120V/60Hz DC:12V 1100mA L=1.5M
REMOTE CONTROL HAND SET
REMOTE CONTROL HAND SET

WHI

WHI)
)
BLK)
BLK)

AM ANTENNA HOLDER
AM ANTENNA HOLDER

BLACK COLOR
BLACK COLOR

BLACK COLOR
BLACK COLOR
BLACK COLOR
BLACK COLOR
WHITE COLOR

WHITE COLOR
WHITE COLOR
WHITE COLOR
WHITE COLOR
WHITE COLOR

WHITE COLOR
WHITE COLOR
BLACK COLOR
BLACK COLOR
BLACK COLOR
WHITE COLOR

BLACK COLOR
WHITE COLOR

31



SR-L230i

TEAC

DTE-SM0712002

TEAC CORPORATION 1.47, ochiai, Tama-shi, Tokyo 206-8530, Japan Phone:(042)356-9155

TEAC AMERICA, INC. 7733 Telegraph Road, Montebello, California 90640 Phone: (323)726-0303

TEAC CANADA LTD. 5939 Wallace Street, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1Z8, Canada Phone: (905)-890-8008

TEAC MEXICO, S.A.De C.V. Campesinos N°184,Colonia.Granjas Esmeraida, Delegacion Iztapalapa,CP 09810,Mexico DF Phone: (525)-581-5500
TEAC UK LIMITED Unit 19 & 20, The Courtyards, Hatters Lane, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD18 8TE5, U.K. Phone:(0845) 130-2511
TEAC EUROPE GmbH Bahnstrasse 12, 65205 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany Phone: 0611-71580

TEAC ITALIANA S.p.A. Via C, Cantu 9/A, 20092 Cinisello Balsamo, Milano, Italy Phone:02-66010550

TEAC AUSTRALIA PTY., LTD. 280 William Street, Melbourne VIC 3000, Australia Phone:(03)9672-2400
A.B.N. 80 005 408 462

DEC 2007

PREPARED IN CHINA



MAIN PCB

R4D 3K3 R71 K
.
1 15 C36 i 8P P=2.0MM
o VD3 i Y? R72 c2 ' RI37
2 1030 -
oxTeRAL H L‘; E"J 15vi4es 008 j :‘00/16 R /2 5 Liaaata Rios BBk n il S
E a
A A S |¢ = ; ‘ To0un 5| |iPoa-r
[ A c48 103¢ i g
2r Pozs 3 104c o9 | 7 A-GND §
%t i o | N A| [Ped-L  E
= A o 755 |iPod-DET 2
= RI23 18K 22/50 .
! / E e B L
! 2 Lo T3 iPod—READY a
! cio9 3 12 T2 GND =
0oF VW I
! | . o A s W +5V &
RT1 o
1| e sor 5 100K RI03 330 ‘/5‘[I
| P —GND
i
! 7
I
| | .
i
! €108 550P -
I ! Rizs 2K2 PT2579-SN
! | L 3, 22/50 s ma
T I g
RB8. £33 | o T
5Ko 104¢ I Ri41 R\E?U 22 @
< | = ! 4K7 = 3 2 2
S £ i gl gl oot
= i ST T ST ST 22/
i 5] =] 2
® L&l IR
e sz 18 Je 5 !
&5 o ERENERE 83 L —
TBZ2FNG | - & E 2 |2 = |2 e —
z . !
FZ z g B 5 o of o 2| =
= 5 EERER HEEE
13 =
P 5 3| 8| 2
o 8 gl w
g 2 3 g
82 Lis 2 = = B g ics RI50
Sh T Sats o = 7805 47¢
405 3 Qs . = 023
250945 &g 09 3 25C945
R18 3K9 Y 2SA733 I I
] R28 03 D4 3
n S T + Rae 4002 14002 | | " 22/50 R
AMIFT R + R3s 15K CNe V3p poz.onm
S = o < o VAt g0 17 °7
| FANNFEE & 1| I
H e ,
83 + e @ cia 220/16 s +
- 3 RN 13 220/16 Qi 220/16
. | = ds Lo = 25C945 N
CF1 B & 1/50 <@ IS R28 22K
— 2  — — gl 28
SFU4508 2 o4t 2 - x| E| g =
g CF3  t 104C = %g 1
I
. x i
oy LT ER
220/16 3
CN1 90E H |
2w KZEP P20 — R6T 10K ' 2 i
£ n- = e :
2 A-ki 2 1 - L i
£ 1 R1 I3 e e ' E’ —] FL—CHZ I
= < i
& penp L) S Bls !
. N | [ I o R K8 g 5|8 1 N3 4 om !
> R8S NG I 3P P=2.5UM
¢ NV R153 I
S ooy 5 xS CEEEEEEEEEEEEEER: B AN 20 [+ D Roiz
2 Lop sv 5 2 28 <2 S~ = 5 W o~ bt > - = 5 = R78 1ok . 4 OHM
g L . Sk Se R A : !
& §ox* oo 5388 = ¢ ]
— L w593 285 °%93238° 3 Y b I\ AN K ! K
ISP _OAT RS 100R 49 232 1 Eo33%8 =% o R26 cso 7
- ! J R7 100R TN LT =gt e L e LS 330 1/2W 1000/16 s
50
@ DISP_CLK g 30 N 258772
g - 2 RS 1008 s Ne = 08
S~ oise_ste| |3 |23 Walsg
= 5 e Ne 204 c71 R49 BK2
S oz R117 120R R75 220R 28 Hz781 22/16 1
: 3 = (L el 6.7-7.0V -
s avs 27 8 s = 8
B 22 8 ] 3 ’
: il w2 B 5 ] . g
& Deno G ne e P28 5 = 1 oLk 28 3
w 55 2 ] g <
a/p &v 5 il c3 w | & 2 ¢y , . o o
LeD 5V TNPBEF549FG 24 DATA 8
] o L PWR DET oy
onz 7 e iPod PLAY |23 3 facno oonp (22
8P P=2.0MM 58 »
e ne (22 clg e | 272m = 2z
P s oar ol L) |38 > o |o &——f F—mesL o2 - - =
2l Ry - S % o[B8 PRPL] o N 8
Ly s ook AD-K1[22 =98 EIMPS 4{ }75“?[5] RFOUTHZE o1 =
IN4148 19 5 333U .
DISP_STB AVDD + 5
R35 100R 62 = — — o [ o 23 3
ore oo I 1 = HEH —kn LRouT (23— | = o £
> s 1 1 ces 22/50 » 25045
B Y S n g I = ¢ e - i c28 ROUT RROUT R129 47K -3
e 4z3E88. 2 B T00uH ‘M; o7 | 10 i R4 8K2 2
—4{ }7LUUDJ BOUT_R —{ =3
I S [ Y [ O [ Y Q‘ o I e
[t cs7
| b.2/50y | + R2 20K lPoD_R cs8
o 730 | AN sour et R 47730 o o7
01z e 8 T2 72K co4 "5 18K cao 2200/25 7| 1048 o=,
IN4148 ut = .2/50\ | + 1 ;w“ R an L 18 104M 4700/25 JK1
= naaal- o VVV - o ci03 DC JACK
o gl 23y Cil | | 104H 1y 1 2 823U
01 + + XTI 2 }—\LUUD,L Lout =
FOR REAL TIME ss12 06/5 mggiwa BMHz X7z 013 57 2k2 aux L " < -
GLOGK KEEP. 100/16 = - & =
— D E 32.768KHz o 15 4iN3 L HE =
« RE7 10K 100uH 63 R32 20K 22/50 DCH12V 1100mA
] 2.2/50 PoD L TUNER L |5 2 —
o 19 U ’—‘ R54 10K ¢ / }—\AMUNZ fiNT 18 Cht =
g8 c77 1 R58 10K 1 +
257 ez B RE5 [E3 c M A | N P B
33 3 v oL L 2550 w 1 C
Y 20 = PT2313 /5C7313 =
ol a
o s + - I
=Y

ons soe |

: AM/FM STEREO DIGITAL
RADIO Hi-Fi TABLE iPod PLAYER

P20 9 85 | 5 &
- FOR SERIAL PROM PROGRAM & > W o & X



DISPLAY & KEY FUNCTION PCB

R207 R208 R209 R210 R21 R212 R213
K5 1K8 2K7 3K9 6K8 12K 39K
AD-K2 o AD—K2
8 s
S 5 g 2 3 2 g B g
§o L T~ Eb Eb Eh ED Ep B P ER OB D
o sy [ f ’ —t ¢ e e e e e e e
LED CON 0202 ° o ° ° STANDBY FUNCTION ~ VOLUME DOWN VOLUME UP SNOOZE TUNING TUNING DISPLAY
LeD 5v 2SA733 ] S S S /DIMMER ~ /TIMER DOWN /TIMER UP -
- ~m <+
Ccw201 ] S < g
6P P=2.0MM & « « @ @
p AD-|
g 3 3 S o N R214 R215 R216 R217 R218 R219
2 s s B ] S K8 2K7 3K9 6K8
o 2 2 g e S
Q201 - - =
25C945 ' 'Y 'Y ' - -
o o - o " = el
K ¥ ¥ K s| g g g g g g g g
POWER KEY SNOOZE KEY DISPLAY KEY — SLEEP TIMER 1 TIMER 2 MEMORY PLAY MODE FM/AM PLAY —
p— LED 1PCS LED 2PCS LED 1PCS - /COLOCK ADJ /FM MODE /PAUSE -
2 /v/v
RECEIVER
4 LED301-1 s L C D 3 O ’]
g
al ol &
3|3 : o Saaana
A & g J28¢8
LED301-2 El < IS5NSS
p O b2} 335353
= Fre PO POORPOOTOPPPPPPI v I == I = I =
@ 0 0 C D
el | <=8 g GND 5 L Py
* 7T | L[t
il 5o P £ 4
3 2B 3 [as] B1-[01:361 )
a3 «© 3 p \
—s Ic301
LCD 8V ~ HT1621B(SSOP—A)
o/P 5V 7 3V3 B1-29 SECT SECB BR1-28
A BI=9U SEG SEGY Bl1=2/
DGND S B1=a1 SEGS  SEGI0 B1=786
@ Bl—9¢ SEG4 SEGN Bl=72
2 3V3 5 Bl—99 SEG3 SEGI2 HI=/4
EJEENES SEG2 SEGI3 B1=723
Y 4 =39 SEG! SEGH4 eV
= 3 BI=506 so0 seots 5=
SEG16 Hl=
o DsPsTE 10 170 sect7 [ 39 HI=TY
DISP_CLK 2 1| Wr secis [ 38 B1=18
,—12_ DATA SEG19 [ 37 B1=1/
DISP_DAT 1 13 1 onp SEG20 [ 36 BI=10
- 14 ] osco sec21 | 35 B1=1>
15 Toscl SEG22 [ 34 B1=12
cw301 o AANA 18 |viep k623 [ 33 B1=12
8P P=2.0MM 17 | voo SEG24 [ 32 BI=17
' R304 22K 18 |ire SEG25 [ 31 B1=11
19 lez SEG26 [ 30 Dl—
B1—-01 20 |87 seG27 [ 29 B1=09
21 lcomo  sec2s [ 28 BI=0Ug
=07 22 | comt sec29 [ 27 BI=0/
—03 23 coMz  sEc30 [ 26 101}
04 24 | coms seq3t [ 25 —=UD
.
c302 ——— (c303
100u 0.1y = I

AM/FM STEREO DIGITAL
RADIO Hi-Fi TABLE iPod PLAYER



iPod CONNECTOR PCB

JUIMIYISTAND

FWMIISTOND

JUIMIYIST+EdL

(+)asn™1va

IHIMINIST-8d1

(-)asn~1va

TYIMIYIST+VL

asn”AG+

FYIMIYIST-VdL

( QI £108S300Y ) TyIy3ISTNI
IAIMINITATLH

WM ATLH

( Jomod K10Ss990y ) cAc+
N

gsn~ano

N9

N

WVI¥ISTXY

WVI¥ISTXL

130 A10Ss320y ) Tviy3sTaND
A

o

1N0~030IA

( osusg ajoway ) gn

NI

NIy

N0

N0y

( uinysy oIpny ) AvVTaN9
( AN9 Ul pod! ) ano

JK401
iPod Connector

® | |
ot ' zowo
. |
Gee 10O
I H
z
L %l A6'6Y \/\/\/\moi“_
v %l AGL )\<(¢o¢x
¢
9 %l M6 '6Y \<<(mo§ ?
Iz
g VAN
L %l MG/ ¢07y
6
o N\N .
- %L M6¥G 10¥
21
<l
K
Gl H
ED
|zl
el
61
0¢
1z
¢
¢z
VT
IS¢
| 9C
VA4
3¢
62 *
0¢
m
=0
>a
o N o ;v < M N — O
SNZ
T <
Sa=
2955523 ao
T O UTO | <O 4 00 =
o | O | ©T
O < N ©U O (xr
= T 0 A |
o~ o
(@]
a

SR-L230i
AM/FM STEREO DIGITAL
RADIO Hi-Fi TABLE iPod PLAYER



REMOTE CONTROL PCB

| bc:+3v

BATTERY !

|

co1
47uF/16V

N

! IRO1

IR333

}ii

Q01
2SC945

Y9 -~ - - - = - - - -~
Q@ 0 T N @ ¥ v 9 N o
8 2 2 ¢ 92 2 9 9 =
S ¥ ¥ £ ¥ ¥ % ¥ 3
1CO1 PT2221

S o 8 o o

€ T ¥ 2 @ g m o @ o
X X X X o > (7] @] @] >
-~ N ™ < (e} © ~ 0 (o2} 9

RO1

DISPLAY {
s01

MEMORY/
CLOCK ADJ

S02

VOLUME UP +
503

PRESET/
SCROLL DOWN

S04

ALARM 1 +
05

STANDBY +

S06

4

10

1 Ohm

—

C02
200pF

|I|
N A
XTO1
455KHz

—— Cco03

200pF

PRESET/
BASS + PLAY/PAUSE + VOLUME DOWN + SCROLL UP + ALARM 2 + +
s07 I s08 I S09 I S010 I so11 I
r' r' r' r' r'
TREBLE + + DOWN + SELECT+ MENU + +
S013 I I S015 I S016 I S017 I
FM MODE
MUTING + SLEEP + uP + PLAY MODE FM/AM + FUNCTION +
S019 [ S020 [ S021 [ S22 S023 [ S024

I

I ik S |

SR-L230i

AM/FM STEREO DIGITAL
RADIO Hi-Fi TABLE iPod PLAYER



	SR-L230i-1-20.pdf
	SR-L230i-21.pdf
	SR-L230i-22-32.pdf
	SR-L230i-schematic.pdf

